RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT, JODHPUR

ORDER

No.Estt.(RJS)/154/2016

Date: 27.07.2016

Ι

The services of **Shri Raj Kumar Sharma**, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, presently posted as **Additional District & Sessions Judge**, **Suratgarh (Ganganagar)**, are hereby placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice for his appointment/posting as **Dy. Registrar(Examination)**, **Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur.**

II

Shri Raj Kumar Sharma, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, is hereby transferred/posted as Dy. Registrar(Examination), Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur.

III

The services of Shri Madhu Sudan Mishra, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, presently posted as Additional District & Sessions Judge No.3, Jodhpur Metropolitan, Jodhpur, are hereby placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice for his appointment/posting as Registrar(Rules), Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur.

IV

Shri Madhu Sudan Mishra, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, is hereby transferred/posted as Registrar(Rules), Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur vice Shri Devendra Dixit.

V

The services of **Shri Mahendra Singh-II**, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, presently posted as **Registrar(Classification)**, **Rajasthan High Court Bench**, **Jaipur**, are placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court for his posting on some other post.

VT

Shri Mahendra Singh-II, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court, is hereby transferred/ posted as Additional District & Sessions Judge No.2, Behror(Alwar) vice Shri Sahab Ram Motyar.

<u>VII</u>

The services of **Shri Anil Kumar Gupta-II**, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, presently posted as **Dy. Registrar(Examination)**, **Rajasthan High Court**, **Jodhpur** are placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court for his posting on some other post.

show-

VIII

Shri Anil Kumar Gupta-II, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court, is hereby transferred/ posted as Additional District & Sessions Judge No.2, Bundi vice Shri Jag Mohan Sharma.

IX

The services of **Shri Ishwari Lal Verma**, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, presently posted as **Registrar(Classification)**, **Rajasthan High Court**, **Jodhpur** are placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court for his posting on some other post.

X

Shri Ishwari Lal Verma, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court, is hereby transferred/ posted as Additional District & Sessions Judge, Suratgarh (Ganganagar) vice Shri Raj Kumar Sharma.

XI

The services of **Shri Om Prakash**, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, **Registrar(Classification)-II**, **Rajasthan High Court**, **Jodhpur** presently posted as Officer on Special Duty at Rajasthan State Judicial Academy, Joodhpr, are placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court for his posting on some other post.

IIX

Shri Om Prakash, an officer in the District Judge Cadre, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court, is hereby transferred/ posted as Additional District & Sessions Judge No.2, Jodhpur Metropolitan, Jodhpur vice Ms. Rekha Sharma.

IIIX

Consequent upon regular promotion as ADJ in the Rajasthan Judicial Services, vide Govt. Order No.F.19(3)Nyay/2015 dated 21.07.2016, from Senior Civil Judge Cadre to District Judge Cadre, Shri Hemant Singh Baghela presently posted as Officer on Special Duty at Rajasthan High Court Bench, Jaipur will continue to work on his present place of posting till further orders.

VIX

Consequent upon ad-hoc promotion as ADJ in the Rajasthan Judicial Services, vide Govt. Order No.F.19(3)Nyay/2015 dated 21.07.2016, from Senior Civil Judge Cadre to District Judge Cadre, the services of Shri Randheer Singh Mirdha presently posted as Sr.Civil Judge-Cum-Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Jodhpur Metropolitan, Jodhpur are hereby placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice for his appointment/ posting as Registrar (Classification), Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur.

Blue

Shri Randheer Singh Mirdha, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, is hereby transferred/posted as Registrar (Classification), Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur with immediate effect.

XVI

Consequent upon ad-hoc promotion as ADJ in the Rajasthan Judicial Services, vide Govt. Order No.F.19(3)Nyay/2015 dated 21.07.2016, from Senior Civil Judge Cadre to District Judge Cadre, the services of Ms. Namita Dhand Nee Vashishtha presently posted as Sr.Civil Judge-Cum-Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Dausa are hereby placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice for his appointment/ posting as Registrar (Classification), Rajasthan High Court Bench, Jaipur.

XVII

Ms. Namita Dhand Nee VashIshtha, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, is hereby transferred/posted as Registrar (Classification), Rajasthan High Court Bench, Jaipur with immediate effect.

Note:

- The officers are directed to hand over the charge in accordance with Order No.24/P.I. Dated 23.11.1998.
- In case successor takes over charge before issuance of posting order of the officer concerned, the later shall await his/her posting order at the same Headquarter.

BY ORDER,

Al-27/116

REGISTRAR GENERAL Date: 27.07.2016

No.Estt.B2(v)1/2016/7675

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Secretary to the Law Minister, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 2. P.S. to All Hon'ble Judges at Jodhpur.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to the Government, Law Department-Cum-Legal Remembrance, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 4. The Secretary to the Government of Rajasthan, Department of General Administration (Gr.2), Jaipur.
- 5. The Secretary, Lokayukta, Sachivalaya, Jaipur.
- 6. The Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 7. The Registrar General/Registrar(Vig.)/(Admn.)/(Rules)/(Class.)/(Exam.),/OSD (F&I)/Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur and Registrar hq. At Delhi.
- 8. The Registrar-Cum-Principal Private Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur/ Bench, Jaipur.
- 9. The Registrar (Admn.), Rajasthan High Court Bench, Jaipur with the request to distribute the copies of this order to all the Hon'ble Judges sitting at Jaipur through P.S., Member Secretary, Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority and all the Judicial Officers posted in the Registry at Jaipur Bench, Jaipur.
- 10. All Deputy Registrars, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur/ Bench, Jalpur.
- 11. The concerned District & Sessions Judges with the request to serve/circulate the copy of this order to the concerned Courts/ Officers/ Treasury Officers as per direction issued vide this office letter No 17022 dated 08.10.2015.
- 12. The Director, Rajasthan State Judicial Academy, Jodhpur.
- 13. A.O.J., Classification Section (Website), Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur/Bench, Jaipur.

Personal File/

Conf./Accounts/General/

Sub.Court/Statistics/Computer Cell

RJS Leave/Jr.Actt./Bullding Cell

REGISTRAR GENERAL